

CITY OF PERRIS

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PLANNING DIVISION 135 N. "D" Street, Perris, CA 92570-2200 TEL: (951) 943-5003 FAX: (951) 943-8379

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Riverside County Clerk 2720 Gateway Drive Riverside, CA 92507

DATE: December 3, 2021

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: Environmental Assessment 18-05234

- Contact Person: Richard Smeaton, Project Planner
- Telephone No.: (408) 430-2203
- Project Location: Ethanac Road alignment extending across the San Jacinto River in the City of Perris, Riverside County, California (APN 330-130-010, 330-130-027, 330-130-034, 330-160-002, 330-160-007, and 330-160-008)

Project Description: Proposal to construct an approximately 450-foot long bridge (between abutments) crossing the San Jacinto River (in an east-to-west direction) at Ethanac Road along with approximately 625 linear feet of road improvements to connect the paved portion of Ethanac Road east of the River to the proposed Bridge, approximately 540 linear feet of road improvements to extend Ethanac Road from the westerly Bridge abutment, and four water quality basins, storm drains to connect the water quality basins that will discharge treated runoff into the River (Ethanac Road Bridge Project).

Project Applicant:	Richard Smeaton, Project Planner
Address:	135 N. D Street, Perris, CA
Phone Number:	951-943-5003

Mitigated Negative Declaration No.: 2362

This is to advise that the City of Perris City Council (Lead Agency) has approved the above described project on **Decembeer 3, 2021** and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. Based on the Initial Study, a Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The record of this project approval is available to the general public at the Office of the City Clerk, 101 North "D" Street, Perris, CA.

Signature (Agency)

December 3, 2021

<u>Project Planner</u> Title

Date